July 8, 1991

Elizabeth L. Hanna

RUTTAN & TUCKER

Central Bank Tower, Suite 1400

South Coast Plaza Town Center

611 Anton Boulevard

P. O. Box 1950

Costa Mesa, CA  91618‑9990

Re:  Your Request for Informal Assistance

Our File No. I‑91‑068

Dear Ms. Hanna:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the duties and responsibilities of City of West Covina Councilmember Steve Herfert under the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Political Reform Act (the "Act").  Your letter is general in nature and the material facts provided are incomplete.  Accordingly, we treat your letter as a request for informal assistance under the provisions of Regulation 18329 (copy enclosed).

QUESTION

Do the conflict‑of‑interest provisions of the Act require Councilmember Herfert to disqualify himself from participating in governmental decisions regarding approval of payments to his employer, Southern California Edison?

CONCLUSION

Councilmember Herfert may not participate in governmental decisions regarding approval of payments to his employer because such decisions would appear to have a reasonably foreseeable material financial effect on his employer.

FACTS

Councilmember Steve Herfert is an employee of Southern California Edison ("Edison").  He earns over $250 per year and receives over $1,000 per year from his participation in Edison's profit sharing plan.  Edison is a regulated public utility and a Fortune 500 company listed on the New York Stock Exchange.

The City of West Covina pays over $1.2 million per year to Edison in electric bills.  The payments are authorized by city council approval of the warrant register.  

City of West Covina Councilmembers serve as members of the board of the redevelopment agency.  The redevelopment agency pays approximately $800 per year to Edison.  

Your firm serves as the city attorney for the City of West Covina.  In that capacity, you are requesting our advice on behalf of City Councilmember Steve Herfert.  You have advised Councilmember Herfert that he has a potential conflict of interest under the provisions of Regulation 18702.2 (copy enclosed).

ANALYSIS

Section 87100 prohibits public officials from making, participating in, or using their official position to influence a governmental decision in which they know or have reason to know they have a financial interest.  Members of the West Covina City Council are public officials.  (Section 82048.)

An official has a financial interest in a decision within the meaning of Section 87100 if it is reasonably foreseeable that the decision will have a material financial effect, distinguishable from its effect on the public generally, on the official, or on a member of the official's immediate family, or on:

(a)  Any business entity in which the public official has a direct or indirect investment worth one thousand dollars ($1,000) or more.  

* * *

(c)  Any source of income, other than gifts and other than loans by a commercial lending institution in the regular course of business on terms available to the public without regard to official status, aggregating two hundred fifty dollars ($250) or more in value provided to, received by or promised to the public official within 12 months prior to the time when the decision is made.  

(d)  Any business entity in which the public official is a director, officer, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management.  

Section 87103(a), (c), and (d).

Councilmember Herfert is an employee of Edison and receives a yearly salary which is in excess of $250.  These economic interests are potentially disqualifying.  Therefore, Councilmember Herfert must disqualify himself from participating in any governmental decisions of the city council or the redevelopment agency which could foreseeably have a material financial effect on Edison that is distinguishable from the effect on the public generally.

Making, Participating in Making, or Attempting to Influence a Governmental Decision

A public official makes a governmental decision or participates in the making of a governmental decision whenever the public official votes on a matter, commits the agency to a course of action, or enters into any contractual agreement on behalf of the agency.  (Regulation 18700(b), copy enclosed.)  Additionally, a public official participates in a governmental decision when, acting within the authority of his or her position, the public official:

(1)  Negotiates, without significant substantive review, with a governmental entity or private person regarding the decision; or

(2)  Advises or makes recommendations to the decision‑maker, either directly or without significant intervening substantive review, by:

(A)  Conducting research or making any investigation which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision; or

(B)  Preparing or presenting any report, analysis or opinion, orally or in writing, which requires the exercise of judgment on the part of the official or designated employee and the purpose of which is to influence the decision.

Regulation 18700(c).

Accordingly, if it is reasonably foreseeable that the financial interests of Councilmember Herfert will be materially affected by a decision, he must not only disqualify himself from participating in formal decisions which may affect such interests, but he must also abstain from attempting to influence such decisions by communicating with other members of the city council or the staff regarding the decisions.

Foreseeability

The effect of a decision is reasonably foreseeable if there is a substantial likelihood that it will occur.  To be foreseeable, the effect of a decision must be more than a mere possibility; however certainty is not required.  (Downey Cares v. Downey Community Development Comm. (1987) 196 Cal.App.3d 983, 989‑991; Witt v. Morrow (1977) 70 Cal.App.3d 817; In re Thorner (1975) 1 FPPC Ops. 198 (copy enclosed).)  The Act seeks to prevent more than actual conflicts of interest; it seeks to prevent even the appearance of a possible conflict of interest.  (Witt v. Morrow, supra at 823.)

It is foreseeable that approval of payments to Edison, whether for the city's account or for the account of the redevelopment agency, will have a financial effect on Edison.  If the effect is material, Councilmember Herfert's disqualification from participating in such decisions would be required.

Materiality

You have stated in your letter that you have advised Councilmember Herfert that the appropriate standard for determining materiality in this instance is that of Regulation 18702.2.  That would be the correct conclusion if Edison were indirectly involved in decisions before the city council or the redevelopment agency.  However, approval of payment warrants involves Edison directly in the decision.  

A business entity in which a public official has a financial interest is directly involved in the decision when it initiates the proceeding in which the decision will be made by filing an application, claim, appeal, or similar request.  (Regulation 18702.1(b)(1), copy enclosed.)  Approval of payment warrants results from Edison's submittal of a request for payment.  Therefore, Edison is directly involved in the decision.

The effect of a decision is material when an official's economic interest is directly involved in the decision if any of the following applies:

(1)  Source of Income or Gifts ‑ Any person (including a business entity) which has been a source of income (including gifts) to the official of $250 or more in the preceding 12 months is directly involved in a decision before the official's agency or there is a nexus (as defined in subdivision (d)) between the purpose for which the official receives income and the governmental decision; or

(2)  Investment in Business Entity ‑ Any business entity (other than one covered by Section 18702.2(a) or (b)) in which the official has a direct or indirect investment of $1,000 or more, any business entity covered by Section 18702.2(a) or (b) in which an official has a direct or indirect investment of $10,000 or more, or any business entity in which the official is an officer, director, partner, trustee, employee, or holds any position of management, is directly involved in a decision before the official's agency....

Regulation 18702.1(a)(1) and (2), emphasis added.

Councilmember Herfert is an employee of Edison and has received in excess of $250 in the preceding twelve months from Edison.  Therefore, the effect of any decision in which Edison is directly involved is deemed material and Councilmember Herfert's disqualification is required unless such decisions will have no financial effect on Edison.

Presumably payment or nonpayment of the electric utility bills by the city council and the redevelopment agency will result in an increase or decrease in gross revenues for Edison.  Therefore, Councilmember Herfert may not participate in decisions to approve such payments. 

We trust this letter adequately responds to your inquiry.  Should you have any further questions regarding this matter, do not hesitate to call me at (916) 322‑5901.

Sincerely,

Scott Hallabrin

Acting General Counsel

By:  Blanca M. Breeze

Counsel, Legal Division
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